
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS 

TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS 
INTERNATIONAL GMBH and 
TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS 
USA, INC., 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

ELI LILLY AND COMPANY, 
Defendant. 

Civil Action No. 
1:18-cv-12029-ADB 

HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL 
PURSUANT TO PROTECTIVE 
ORDER 

FILED UNDER SEAL
LEAVE TO FILE GRANTED 
10/19/2021 (ECF NO. 189) 

DECLARATION OF DR. GEOFFREY HALE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS TEVA 
PHARMACEUTICALS INTERNATIONAL GMBH 

AND TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.’S OPPOSITION TO  
MOTION TO EXCLUDE DR. GEOFFREY HALE AS AN EXPERT  

ENTIRE DECLARATION FILED UNDER SEAL PURSUANT TO ECF NO. 189
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Elaine Herrmann Blais, certify that on October 19, 2021, a copy of the foregoing 

document was served on the following persons via email: 

Andrea L. Martin  
BURNS & LEVINSON LLP 
125 High Street 
Boston, MA 02110-1624 
(617) 345-3000
amartin@burnslev.com

Emily R. Gabranski 
Marta Garcia Daneshvar 
Lulu Wang 
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, 
GARRETT & DUNNER, LLP 
2 Seaport Lane 
Boston, MA 02210-2001 
Emily.Gabranski@finnegan.com 
Marta.Garcia@finnegan.com 
Lulu.Wang@finnegan.com 

Attorneys for Defendant 

Charles E. Lipsey 
Ryan P. O’Quinn 
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, 
GARRETT & DUNNER, LLP 
1875 Explorer Street 
Suite 800 
Reston, VA 20190-6023 
Charles.Lipsey@finnegan.com 
Ryan.o’quinn@finnegan.com 

William B. Raich 
Denise Main 
Danielle A. Duszczyszyn 
Pier D. DeRoo 
Daniel F. Roland 
Matthew J. Luneack 
Yoonjin Lee 
FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, 
GARRETT & DUNNER, LLP 
901 New York Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC 20001-4413 
William.Raich@finnegan.com 
Denise.Main@finnegan.com 
Danielle.Duszczyszyn@finnegan.com 
Pier.Deroo@finnegan.com 
Daniel.Roland@finnegan.com 
Matthew.Luneack@finnegan.com 
Yoonjin.Lee@finnegan.com 

/s/ Elaine Herrmann Blais 
Elaine Herrmann Blais (BBO# 656142)  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP 
100 Northern Avenue 
Boston, MA 02110 
(617) 570-1000
eblais@goodwinlaw.com
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